contributions. The Company has stop-loss insurance coverage for individual claims in excess of $250,000.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments: The Company�s carrying values of financial instruments, such as cash and cash
equivalents, approximate their fair values due to their short terms to maturity and/or their variable interest rates.

Edgar Filing: CATO CORP - Form 10-K/A

21

Stock-based Compensation: The Company applies APB Opinion No. 25, �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees�,
and related interpretations in accounting for its stock option plans. Accordingly, no compensation expense has been
recognized for stock-based compensation where the option price of the stock approximated the fair market value of
the stock on the date of grant. Had compensation expense for fiscal 2002, 2001 and 2000 stock options granted been
determined consistent with SFAS No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation�, the Company�s net income and
basic and diluted earnings per share amounts for fiscal 2002, 2001 and 2000 would approximate the following
proforma amounts (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

Edgar Filing: CATO CORP - Form 10-K/A

22

Page 13

Stock-Based
Employee

Compensation
As

Reported Cost* Proforma

Net income � Fiscal 2002 $45,833 $ (740) $45,093
Basic earnings per share $ 1.80 $ (0.03) $ 1.77
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.77 $ (0.03) $ 1.74
Net income � Fiscal 2001 $43,086 $(1,593) $41,493
Basic earnings per share $ 1.71 $ (0.06) $ 1.65
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.66 $ (0.06) $ 1.60
Net income � Fiscal 2000 $39,027 $(1,596) $37,431
Basic earnings per share $ 1.56 $ (0.06) $ 1.50
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.53 $ (0.06) $ 1.47

* determined using fair value method

Recent Accounting Pronouncements: In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 133, �Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities�. In June 2000, the FASB issued SFAS No. 138, which amended certain provisions of SFAS 133. The
Company adopted SFAS 133 and the corresponding amendments under SFAS 138 on February 4, 2001, and the
adoption of this statement had no impact on the Company�s consolidated results of operations and financial position.

In July 2001, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Standards (SFAS) No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible

[…]

Outstanding options at February 1, 2003 covered 717,000 shares of Class B Common Stock and 724,950 shares of
Class A Common Stock. Outstanding options at February 2, 2002 covered 889,500 shares of Class B Common Stock
and 865,750 shares of Class A Common Stock. Options available to be granted under the option plans were 421,618 at
February 1, 2003 and 452,418 at February 2, 2002.

The Company applies APB Opinion No. 25, �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees�, and related interpretations in
accounting for its stock option plans. Accordingly, no compensation expense has been recognized for stock-based

Edgar Filing: CATO CORP - Form 10-K/A

33

compensation where the option price of the stock approximated the fair market value of the stock on the date of grant.
Had compensation expense for fiscal 2002, 2001 and 2000 stock options granted been determined consistent with
SFAS No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation�, the Company�s net income and basic and diluted earnings
per share amounts for fiscal 2002, 2001 and 2000 would approximate the following proforma amounts (dollars in
thousands, except per share data):

Stock-Based
Employee

Compensation
As

Reported Cost* Proforma

Net income � Fiscal 2002 $45,833 $ (740) $45,093
Basic earnings per share $ 1.80 $ (0.03) $ 1.77
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.77 $ (0.03) $ 1.74
Net income � Fiscal 2001 $43,086 $(1,593) $41,493
Basic earnings per share $ 1.71 $ (0.06) $ 1.65
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.66 $ (0.06) $ 1.60
Net income � Fiscal 2000 $39,027 $(1,596) $37,431
Basic earnings per share $ 1.56 $ (0.06) $ 1.50
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.53 $ (0.06) $ 1.47

* determined using fair value method

The weighted-average fair value of each option granted during fiscal 2002, 2001 and 2000 is estimated at $8.29, $8.19
and $5.45 per share, respectively. The fair value of each option grant is estimated using the Black-Scholes
option-pricing model with the following assumptions for grants issued in 2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively: expected
dividend yield of 3.29%, 2.62% and 2.42%; expected volatility of 57.06%, 59.84% and 60.34%, adjusted for expected
dividends; risk-free interest rate of 2.60%, 4.36% and 4.71%; and an expected life of 5 years for 2002, 2001 and 2000.